

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Morgan County District Court
Honorable Charles M. Hobbs, Judge
Case No. 11CR52

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LORENZO CAMACHO,

Defendant-Appellant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
JAY C. FISHER, Assistant Attorney
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6468

E-Mail: AGAppellate@state.co.us

Registration Number: 44350

*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 12CA0237

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. The prosecution did not violate the defendant’s right to silence.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Relevant Facts.....	5
C. Law and Analysis.....	7
II. The trial court properly denied the defendant’s challenge for cause to juror L.H.....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Relevant Facts.....	13
C. Law and Analysis.....	15
III. The trial court properly denied the defendant’s motion to continue.....	20
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. Relevant Facts.....	21
C. Law and Analysis.....	25
IV. The defendant’s constitutional right to testify on his behalf was not chilled.....	26
A. Standard of Review.....	26
B. Relevant Facts.....	27
C. Law and Analysis.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
V. There was no plain error in admitting the trooper’s testimony about the condition of the defendant’s van, and inferences drawn therefrom, at trial.....	31
A. Standard of Review.....	31
B. Relevant Facts.....	31
C. Law and Analysis.....	34
VI. This Court should not review the double jeopardy claim.....	36
A. Standard of Review.....	36
B. Relevant Facts.....	37
C. Law and Analysis.....	38
VII. The defendant’s cumulative errors argument has not been properly presented to this Court.....	39
A. Relevant Facts.....	39
B. Law and Analysis.....	39
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Charles</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (1980)	9
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	7
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	8
<i>McNelley v. Smith</i> , 368 P.2d 555 (Colo. 1962)	37
<i>Medina v. People</i> , 114 P.3d 845 (Colo. 2005)	13
<i>People v. Apodaca</i> , 998 P.2d 25 (Colo. App. 1999).....	22, 27
<i>People v. Auman</i> , 67 P.3d 741 (Colo. App. 2002)	12
<i>People v. Beilke</i> , 232 P.3d 146 Colo. App. 2009)	32
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> , 43 P.3d 663 (Colo. App. 2001)	36
<i>People v. Carrillo</i> , 946 P.2d 544 (Colo. App. 1997)	18
<i>People v. Chambers</i> , 900 P.2d 1249 (Colo. App. 1994).....	25
<i>People v. Chavez</i> , 190 P.3d 760 (Colo. App. 2007)	8
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 205 P.3d 475 (Colo. App. 2008).....	42, 44
<i>People v. Crow</i> , 789 P.2d 1104 (Colo. 1990)	21
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 280 P.3d 51 (Colo. App. 2011).....	10
<i>People v. Diaz-Garcia</i> , 159 P.3d 679 (Colo. App. 2006)	13
<i>People v. Drake</i> , 748 P.2d 1237 (Colo. 1988).....	17
<i>People v. Fleming</i> , 900 P.2d 19 (Colo. 1995)	21
<i>People v. Frantz</i> , 114 P.3d 34 (Colo. App. 2004)	18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 189 Colo. 28 (1975)	30
<i>People v. Kreiter</i> , 782 P.2d 803 (Colo. App. 1989).....	29
<i>People v. Lefebre</i> , 5 P.3d 295 (Colo. 2000).....	17
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	4, 27, 31
<i>People v. Mollaun</i> , 194 P.3d 411 (Colo. App. 2008)	38
<i>People v. Moran</i> , 983 P.2d 143 (Colo. App. 1999)	9
<i>People v. Myrick</i> , 638 P.2d 34 (Colo. 1981)	29
<i>People v. Novitskiy</i> , 81 P.3d 1070 (Colo. App. 2003).....	42
<i>People v. Novotny</i> , 2014 CO 18 (Colo. 2014)	20
<i>People v. Quintana</i> , 996 P.2d 146 (Colo. App. 1998)	8, 10
<i>People v. Russo</i> , 713 P.2d 356 (Colo. 1986)	17
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 733 P.2d 319 (Colo. 1987)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Schmidt</i> , 885 P.2d 312 (Colo. App. 1994)	18
<i>People v. Simon</i> , 266 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2011)	42
<i>People v. Skufca</i> , 176 P.3d 83 (Colo. 2008)	29
<i>People v. Souva</i> , 141 P.3d 845 (Colo. App. 2005)	38
<i>People v. Tallwhiteman</i> , 124 P.3d 827 (Colo. App. 2005)	36
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 159 P.3d 730 (Colo. App. 2006)	8, 9
<i>People v. Tillery</i> , 231 P.3d 36 (Colo. App. 2009)	35, 42
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 169 P.3d 212 (Colo. App. 2007)	43
<i>People v. Vecchiarelli-McLaughlin</i> , 984 P.2d 72 (Colo. 1999)	18
<i>People v. Veren</i> , 140 P.3d 131 (Colo. App. 2005)	35, 38
<i>People v. Warrick</i> , 2011 WL 5089464 (Colo. App. 2011)	36
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 776 P.2d 386 (Colo. 1989)	21
<i>People v. Welsh</i> , 58 P.3d 1065 (Colo. App. 2002)	11
<i>People v. Young</i> , 16 P.3d 821 (Colo. 2001)	16, 17
<i>People v. Zadra</i> , 2013 Colo. App. LEXIS 1673 (Colo. App. 2013)	25
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1446 (2009)	20
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	20
<i>Salazar v. People</i> , 870 P.2d 1215 (Colo. 1994)	25
<i>Scognamillo v. Olsen</i> , 795 P.2d 1357 (Colo. App. 1990)	37
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001)	37

Statutes

§ 16-10-103(1)(j),C.R.S. (2013)	16
---------------------------------------	----

Rules

C.A.R. 28 (2013)	44
CRE 701	35
CRE 702	35, 37
Crim. P. 24	16

Constitutional Provisions

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Colo. Const. art. II, § 16	16
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16
